FORM PTO-1555 (modified) REC	04-29-1998 EET U.S. Department of Commerce		
APR 1 3 1998	Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent.	100697669 the attached original documents or copy thereof		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Eric Schmura	Name: <u>Avalon Concepts Corp.</u>		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ed? Street Address: <u>1055 Leisz's Bridge Road</u>		
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment	City: <u>Leesport</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19533</u>		
 Security Agreement Change of Name Other 	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes X no		
Execution Date: <u>2/4/98</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number((s): / application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998	application , the execution date of the application is:		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed:	napplication , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: yes X no 6. Total number of applications and		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho	napplication , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: yes X no 6. Total number of applications and		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr.	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: □ yes X no 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved:1		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr. Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: □ yes X no 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved:		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr. Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: □ yes X no 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved:		
Execution Date: 2/4/98 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr. Name: HOWSON AND HOWSON Internal Address: Box 457	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: yes X no would 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) 40.00 X Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number:		
Execution Date: <u>2/4/98</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document she be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr. Name: <u>HOWSON AND HOWSON</u> Internal Address: <u>Box 457</u> Street Address: City: Spring House State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>19</u> -	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: • yes X no bould 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Execution Date: <u>2/4/98</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(If this document is being filed with a new A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/083,248 Filed: February 5, 1998 Additional num 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document sho be mailed: George A. Smith, Jr. Name: <u>HOWSON AND HOWSON</u> Internal Address: <u>Box 457</u> Street Address: <u>Dox 457</u> Street Address State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>194</u> <u>Dox 457</u> Street Address State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>194</u> <u>Dox 457</u> Street Address State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>194</u> <u>Dox 457</u> Statement and signature	application , the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) mbers attached: • yes X no bould 6. Total number of applications and Patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Eric Schmura, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented and is the owner of an invention entitled HANDLE FOR HOT WIRE CUTTING TOOL, said invention being fully set forth and described in the application for Letters Patent of the United States which has been prepared in connection with said invention, and which has been signed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Avalon Concepts Corp., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and engaged in business at 1055 Leisz's Bridge Road, Leesport, Pennsylvania 19533, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, نيە ز

٠.

its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and directs his attorneys to insert, in the space provided below, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for Letters Patent of the United States when the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by ASSIGNOR on the date accompanying his signature.

Date: 2/4/48 Eric Schmura (SEAL)

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

Commonwealth	of	Pennsylvania	:		
			:	ss.:	
County of		Berks	:		

On this _____ day of ____, 19_, before me_____, the undersigned officer, personally appeared <u>Eric Schmura</u>, known (or satisfactorily proven) to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Serial	No.:	29/083,248
Filing	date:	02/05/98
	Ŷ	AS
	$\neg \sigma$	Howson & Howson

PATENT REEL: 9121 FRAME: 0745

RECORDED: 04/13/1998